
Port Stephens Council



PwC's Disclaimer

This report has been prepared by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) in accordance with the Australasian Local Government Performance 
Excellence Program Agreement, dated 7 August 2018. This report is solely for the information of Port Stephens Council.

PwC has not verified, validated or audited the data used to prepare this insights report. PwC makes no representations or warranties with 
respect to the adequacy of the information, and disclaims all liability for loss of any kind suffered by any party as a result of the use of this 
insights report. The intellectual property in this report remains the property of PwC. 

Our work did not constitute an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards or a review in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards applicable to review engagements and accordingly no assurance is provided in this report.
 
Except as stated in the Sharing results with third parties section, this report is not intended to be read or used by anyone other than Port 
Stephens Council. PwC accepts no responsibility, duty or liability to anyone other than Port Stephens Council in connection with this 
report.  PwC makes no representation concerning the appropriateness of this report for anyone other than Port Stephens Council. If 
anyone other than Port Stephens Council chooses to use or rely on it they do so at their own risk.

PwC is not obliged to provide any additional information or update anything in this report, even if matters come to our attention which are 
inconsistent with its contents. 

PwC’s liability is limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 

This disclaimer applies to the maximum extent permitted by law and, without limitation, to liability arising in negligence or under statute; 
and even if PwC consents to anyone other than Port Stephens Council receiving or using this report.



The Local Government Performance Excellence Program FY22 | 6

Workforce

Workforce

Finance

Service Delivery

Operations

Workforce

FY22  |  Regional council  |  Medium council    

0.1% FTE
per 1,000 
residents

 Decline 
in FTE

6.7
 ▼ 

2.5%
Growth in
employee 
costs

A$700k
Employee

costs per 1,000
residents

 ▲ 

Staff turnover
rate

15.4%
New starters
79

Leavers
81

of your 

are women
employees47%

are women
employees at
of your

manager level and above
33%

≤18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44 46 48 50 52 54 56 58 60 62 64 66 68 ≥70

Gen Z Gen Y Gen X Baby boomers

New starters

Leavers

12%

17%

17%

6%

8%

16%

19%

5%

Baby boomers (1943 - 1966)

Gen X (1967 - 1980)

Gen Y (1981 - 1994)

Gen Z and younger (post 1994)

100%

100%

55%

61%

59%

49%

0%

0%

45%

39%

41%

51%

CEO

Director

Manager

Team leader

Supervisor

Other staff

Male

Port Stephens Council's 
workforce profile at a glance

Your FTE and employee costs

Who joined and who left your council during FY22?

Does your council have a gender­diverse workforce?

Vacant FTE per 
closing FTE

15%

Female



7 | PwC

Workforce

15%

14% 13%
15%

18%16%

13%
9%

17%

14% ▲3%

▼3%

$2,899 $2,820 $2,856 $2,723

$3,074
$3,407 $3,385

$2,871

$3,506

$3,012 ▲$351

▼$494

21%
24% 23% 23%

26%
23%

30%
26%

23%

24% ▲3%

▲1%

3.3 3.3 3.1 3.1 3.2

2.3 2.5 2.4 2.3 2.2
▲0.1

▼0.1

13%

12% 11% 12%
16%

13%

8% 7% 8%

17%

▲4%

▲9%

20%
15% 13% 14%

20%

18%

7% 8% 11%

19%
▲6%

▲8%

21%
16% 15% 18%

27%24%

9% 12% 14% 17% ▲9%

▲3%

14%

13% 12% 13%
17%

14%

10% 8%
12%

15%
▲4%

▲3%

35%
37% 36% 36% 35%

37%
39% 40% 40% 40%

▼1%

◼ 0%

8.9 9.0 9.5 9.5 9.2

6.2 6.4 6.9 6.6 6.7
▼0.3

▲0.1

Workforce Trend Summary
Port Stephens Council

FY18 FY20  FY22FY19 FY21 

FTE per 1,000 residents

Remuneration as a percentage of operating 
expenses

Overtime (A$) per FTE

Span of control (number of 'Other staff' per 
manager)

Rookie rate (percentage of new employees 
in past 2 years)

Staff turnover rate

Staff turnover rate in first year of 
employment

Gen Y staff turnover rate

Female staff turnover rate

Male staff turnover rate

1.

2.
 

3.

4.

5.
 

6.

7.
 

9.

8.

10.

Port Stephens Council

NSW survey population



The Local Government Performance Excellence Program FY22 | 8

Workforce

5% 5%
7% 8%

6% 7%
9%

11%

▲1%

▲2%

88 83 86 109 119

4
44 39 16 0

▲10

▼16

$1,045 $1,115
$887 $866

$794

$1,310
$1,580

$1,042 $1,071

$755
▼$72

▼$316

6.0 6.1
6.7 6.4

7.5

7.4
8.0 7.9

7.4
8.0

▲1.1

▲0.6

25% 25%

24%

24%

21%

24%
23%

24%

22%
21%

▼3%

▼1%

26% 24% 25% 27% 27%

33% 32% 34% 34% 35%

◼ 0%

▲1%

35% 36% 37% 36% 37%

34% 32% 32% 32% 33%
▲1%
▲1%

39% 35% 33% 30% 28%
33% 30% 27% 25% 21%

▼2%

▼4%

31% 31%
35%

38%

33%

38%

33%

39%

33%

33%

▼5%

◼ 0%

13% 12%

12%

12%
15%

10% 11%

13%

6% 6%
▲3%

◼ 0%

Female managers and above     

Baby boomer employees

Gen X employees

Gen Y employees

Workforce with more than 8 weeks of 
accrued annual leave

Workforce with more than 12 weeks of 
accrued long service leave

Median sick leave days taken across your 
workforce

Actual training spend per FTE (A$)

Lost time due to injury (days) per 100 
employees

11.

12.

13.

14.

16.
 

15.

18.
 

17.
 

19.

Gen Z employees

20.

Workforce Trend Summary
Port Stephens Council

FY18 FY20  FY22FY19 FY21 
Port Stephens Council

NSW survey population



The Local Government Performance Excellence Program FY22 | 38

Finance

Finance Trend Summary
Port Stephens Council

63%
58%

63% 63% 65%67% 66%

60% 60% 61% ▲2%

▲1%

21% 21%

21% 21%
18%19% 20%

23% 23% 22%

▼3%

▼1%

16%
21%

16% 16% 17%
14% 14%

17% 17% 17%

▲1%

◼ 0%

2.0% 2.4% 2.7% 2.2% 1.9%

3.4% 3.5% 3.4% 3.3%

▼0.3%

39% 38% 39% 44% 41%

39%
52% 56% 60% 54%

▼3%

▼6%

58% 59%

57%
55% 56%56% 57%

57% 57% 58%

▲1%

▲1%

$790 $940 $940

$860

$1,015

$420 $360
$840

$860

$550 ▲$155

▼$310

FY18 FY20  FY22FY19 FY21 

63%
(Yes)

58%
(Yes)

38%
(No)

44%
(No)

44%
(No)

Yes Yes No No No

CFO works closely with general manager 
and leadership team

Finance employees with at least a bachelor 
degree

Finance function effort ­ transactional tasks

Finance function effort ­ business insight 
activities

Finance function effort ­ compliance and 
control

Cost of finance as a percentage of revenue

Rates and annual charges collected by end 
of quarter 2

Capital expenditure per resident (A$)

1.
 

2.
 

5.
 

3.

4.
 

7.
 

6.

Port Stephens Council

NSW survey population

8.
 



The Local Government Performance Excellence Program FY22 | 50

Operations

13.2 13.5 13.2

13.8 12.7

16.7
18.4

13.3

12.9 11.8
▼1.1

▼1.1

3.2 3.7

3.3 3.2 3.13.2
3.9

1.3 1.7 1.1
▼0.1

▼0.6

4.3
3.9 4.1 4.4

3.9

5.3
4.9 4.7 4.6 4.3

▼0.5

▼0.3

65%
(Formal)

68%
(Formal)

68%
(Formal)

69%
(Formal)

78%
(Formal)

Formal Formal Formal Formal Formal

2.6 2.8

2.9 2.9 2.7
1.9

2.7

4.1
2.9 2.8

▼0.2

▼0.1

70%
(Adequate)

28%
(Effective)

20%
(Effective)

42%
(Effective)

37%
(Effective)

Adequate Effective Effective Effective Effective

3.1 3.1 3.0 3.2 3.0

6.4 6.9

3.2 3.6 3.6
▼0.2

◼ 0.0

$6,059
$7,058

$6,842
$7,968

$7,939
$10,173 $9,838

$6,462

$8,408

$7,857 ▼$29

▼$551

2.5 2.9 2.6 2.3 2.1

1.8 2.3

0.9 1.1 0.7
▼0.2

▼0.4

34%
(Yes)

48%
(Yes)

42%
(Yes)

47%
(Yes)

Yes Yes Yes Yes

Corporate service staff per 100 employees

Operations Trend Summary
Port Stephens Council

FY18 FY20  FY22FY19 FY21 

Customer service staff per 100 employees

Finance staff per 100 employees

HR staff per 100 employees 

IT staff per 100 employees

Formal IT stategy in place

Effectiveness of IT systems

IT spend per employee (A$)

Cyber security incident response plan in 
place

1.

5.

4.

3.

2.

8.

7.

6.

9.
 

Customer service FTE per 10,000 
residents 

10.
 

Port Stephens Council

NSW survey population


