An initiative brought to you by



Proudly delivered by



**DW** 

# Local Government Performance Excellence Program

\*\*\*\*

December 2022

#### **PwC's Disclaimer**

This report has been prepared by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) in accordance with the Australasian Local Government Performance Excellence Program Agreement, dated 7 August 2018. This report is solely for the information of Port Stephens Council.

PwC has not verified, validated or audited the data used to prepare this insights report. PwC makes no representations or warranties with respect to the adequacy of the information, and disclaims all liability for loss of any kind suffered by any party as a result of the use of this insights report. The intellectual property in this report remains the property of PwC.

Our work did not constitute an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards or a review in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards applicable to review engagements and accordingly no assurance is provided in this report.

Except as stated in the *Sharing results with third parties* section, this report is not intended to be read or used by anyone other than Port Stephens Council. PwC accepts no responsibility, duty or liability to anyone other than Port Stephens Council in connection with this report. PwC makes no representation concerning the appropriateness of this report for anyone other than Port Stephens Council. If anyone other than Port Stephens Council chooses to use or rely on it they do so at their own risk.

PwC is not obliged to provide any additional information or update anything in this report, even if matters come to our attention which are inconsistent with its contents.

PwC's liability is limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

This disclaimer applies to the maximum extent permitted by law and, without limitation, to liability arising in negligence or under statute; and even if PwC consents to anyone other than Port Stephens Council receiving or using this report.

# Port Stephens Council's workforce profile at a glance

FY22 | Regional council | Medium council

Your FTE and employee costs



#### Does your council have a gender-diverse workforce?



#### 33% of your employees at manager level and above are women





# Workforce Trend Summary

	Port Stephens Council NSW survey population	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22
		8.9	9.0	9.5	9.5	9.2
	FTE per 1,000 residents	6.2	6.4	6.9	6.6	6.7
	Remuneration as a percentage of operating	37%	39%	40%	40%	40%
	expenses	35%	37%	36%	36%	35%
		\$3,407	\$3,385		\$3,506	\$3,074
	Overtime (A\$) per FTE	\$2,899	\$2,820	\$2,871 \$2,856	\$2,723	\$3,012
		3.3	3.3	3.1	3.1	3.2
4.	Span of control (number of 'Other staff' per manager)	2.3	2.5	2.4	2.3	2.2
	Rookie rate (percentage of new employees in past 2 years)		30%	26%		26%
5.		23%	24%	23%	<b>23%</b>	24%
		21%				17%
•	Staff turnover rate	14%	13%	12%	13% 12%	15%
		24%		8%	400/	27%
	Staff turnover rate in first year of employment	21%	16%	15%	18%	17%
		20%	<b>9%</b> 15%		4.40/	20%
-	Gen Y staff turnover rate	18%		13%	14% 11%	19%
		16%	7%	8%	17%	18%
	Female staff turnover rate	15%	14%	13%	15%	14%
				9%		17%
0.	Male staff turnover rate	13%	12%	11%	12%	16%

# Workforce Trend Summary

<ul><li>Port Stephens Council</li><li>NSW survey population</li></ul>	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22
	38%		39%	38%	
1. Female managers and above		33%			33%
	31%	31%	35%	33%	33%
Baby boomer employees	39%	35%	33%		
	33%	30%		30%	28%
		30%	27%	25%	21%
	35%	36%	37%	36%	37%
Gen X employees	34%	32%	32%	32%	33%
		32 70	32 70	3270	0070
	33%	32%	34%	34%	35%
. Gen Y employees	•			27%	27%
	26%	24%	25%	2170	2170
			7%	9%	11%
. Gen Z employees		6%	7 70	7%	8%
		5%	5%	170	
. Workforce with more than 8 weeks of	13%	12%	13%	12%	15%
accrued annual leave	10%	11%	12%		
				6%	6%
. Workforce with more than 12 weeks of	25%	25%	24%	24%	
accrued long service leave	24%	23%	24%	22%	21%
				2270	21%
. Median sick leave davs taken across vour	7.4	8.0	7.9	7.4	8.0
<ol> <li>Median sick leave days taken across your workforce</li> </ol>	•	6.1	6.7	6.4	7.5
	6.0				
<ol> <li>Actual training spend per FTE (A\$)</li> </ol>	\$1,310	\$1,580	\$1,042	\$1,071	<i>~-~</i>
. Actual training spend per LTE ( $\Delta \phi$ )	\$1,045	\$1,115	\$887	\$866	\$794
				109	<b>\$755</b> 119
). Lost time due to injury (days) per 100	88	83	86	109	
employees		44	39	16	

### Finance Trend Summary

<ul><li>Port Stephens Council</li><li>NSW survey population</li></ul>	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22
CFO works closely with general manager and leadership team	Yes 63% (Yes)	<b>Yes</b> 58% (Yes)	No 38% (No)	No 44% (No)	No 44% (No)
Finance employees with at least a bachelor degree	200/	52%	56%	60%	54%
	39%	38%	39%	44%	41%
	67%	66%	63%	63%	65%
Finance function effort - transactional tasks	63%	58%	60%	60%	61%
	21%	21%	23%	23%	22%
Finance function effort - business insight activities	19%	20%	21%	21%	18%
	16%	21%	17%	17%	17%
Finance function effort - compliance and control	14%	14%	16%	16%	17%
	3.4%	3.5%	3.4%	3.3%	
Cost of finance as a percentage of revenue	2.0%	2.4%	2.7%	2.2%	1.9%
Rates and annual charges collected by end	58%	59%	57%	57%	58%
of quarter 2	56%	57%	57%	55%	56%
Capital expenditure per resident (A\$)	\$790	\$940	\$940	\$860	\$1,015
Capital expenditure per resident (A\$)	\$420	\$360	\$840	\$860	\$550

# **Operations Trend Summary**

<ul> <li>Port Stephens Council</li> <li>NSW survey population</li> </ul>	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22
Corporate convice staff per 100 employees	16.7	18.4	13.3	13.8	40.7
Corporate service staff per 100 employees	13.2	13.5	13.2	12.9	12.7 11.8
	5.3	4.9	4.7	4.6	4.3
Finance staff per 100 employees	4.3	3.9	4.1	4.4	3.9
	3.2	3.9	3.3	3.2	3.1
Customer service staff per 100 employees	3.2	3.7	1.3	1.7	
			4.1		1.1
HR staff per 100 employees	2.6	2.8	2.9	2.9	2.8
	1.9 6.4	6.9			
IT staff per 100 employees	•		3.2	3.6	3.6
	3.1	3.1	3.0	3.2	3.0
. Formal IT stategy in place	Formal	Formal	Formal	Formal	Formal
0, 1	65% (Formal)	68% (Formal)	68% (Formal)	69% (Formal)	78% (Formal)
Effectiveness of IT eveteres	Adequate	Effective	Effective	Effective	Effective
Effectiveness of IT systems	70% (Adequate)	28% (Effective)	20% (Effective)	42% (Effective)	37% (Effective)
	\$10,173	\$9,838		\$8,408	\$7,939
IT spend per employee (A\$)	\$6,059	\$7,058	\$6,842 \$6,462	\$7,968	\$7,857
Cyber security incident response plan in		Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
place		34% (Yes)	48% (Yes)	42% (Yes)	47% (Yes)
Customer service ETE per 10 000	2.5	2.9	2.6	2.3	2.1
0. Customer service FTE per 10,000 residents	1.8	2.3	0.9	1.1	0.7